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Enterprise software stocks have been one of the  
best performing segments of the stock market 
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56 public companies represent half the value  
of the top 200 enterprise SaaS companies

3Recent IPOs, some <$1b companies not included here



15 are “best in class” as measured by  
growth, margin and capital efficiency 
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Large Cap  
$10b+ 

Mid Cap  
$1-10b+

Small cap  
<$1b

“Best in Class” 
criteria

25%+ YoY Revenue 
Growth (17-18’)

70%+ Gross margin

30%+ Growth efficiency 
(growth - burn)

https://www.bvp.com/strategy/cloud-computing/index



Our best in class companies operate in many market segments
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Education

FinanceHR

IT

MarTech

Security

SMB

Customer Service



And sell products at a wide range  
of average contract values (ACV)
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Wix Sendgrid* ZenDesk Twilio* New Relic Hubspot Atlassian MongoDB* ProofPoint ServiceNow WorkDay

$519k

$142k
$82k

$30k

$11k$10k$10k$8k

$2k$2k$1k

Including recent IPOs for reference, source: public filings. *companies not “best in class”, SaaS IPO Benchmarking, Alex Clayton, Spark Capital

<

https://medium.com/@alexfclayton/saas-ipo-benchmarking-subscription-contract-sizes-aeba63e657d4


This presentation will explore what  
makes these companies successful
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EV/Revenue Revenue Gross Rev. Growth FCF Margin Efficiency

Company Ticker MarketCap 2017 2018 2018 Margin Retention 17-18 2018 Number

Atlassian TEAM $9,085 11.8× 9.0× $946 85% 104% 32% 26% 58%

ServiceNow NOW $21,980 11.2× 8.6× $2,488 77% 97% 31% 24% 55%

Wix WIX $3,659 8.2× 6.2× $559 85% - 33% 18% 51%

Proofpoint PFPT $4,367 8.5× 6.7× $649 77% 85% 29% 19% 48%

Workday WDAY $28,136 12.6× 10.1× $2,641 73% 99% 26% 11% 37%

Zendesk ZEN $2,949 6.4× 4.9× $548 74% 123% 30% 5% 35%

2U TWOU $2,839 9.5× 6.9× $391 82% 114% 38% -3% 35%

HubSpot HUBS $3,231 8.5× 6.7× $464 80% 83% 27% 6% 33%

New Relic NEWR $2,607 7.4× 5.8× $414 83% 93% 28% 3% 31%

Workiva WK $917 5.7× 4.4× $188 77% 97% 29% 2% 31%

Instructure INST $872 5.4× 4.2× $201 73% 100% 31% -1% 30%

Xero XRO $3,506 12.5× 9.2× $372 78% 99% 36% -6% 30%

Efficiency number: % YoY growth + % FCF margin (burn), source: BVP Cloud Index Comp Table

https://www.bvp.com/strategy/cloud-computing/index


Margins

Gross Margin: revenue - cost of delivering service (hosting costs, customer on-boarding costs, 
customer service costs, payment related fees and software licenses or data fees) / revenue 
FCF Margin: cash flow from operating actives / net sales 
Efficiency number: % YoY growth + % FCF margin (burn) 
Source: Gross Margin and SaaS 

https://davidcummings.org/2014/09/01/gross-margin-and-saas/


Are big margins are required to build big companies? These “lower 
margin” SaaS companies below didn’t make our best in class list 
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65%65%64%62%57%55%53%

Gross 
Margin

$9.6b $2.8b $1.6b $3.4b $5.7b $1.9b $2b
Market 
Cap



Case study: Ultimate Software. 62% Gross margin, 16% of 
revenue from services, 11% FCF margin, $5.7b market cap
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GM = 62% 

Services = 16% 
 of revenues  

28% S&M as a 
% or Revenue

15% R&D as a 
% or Revenue



Our “lower margin” group sales and marketing costs compare 
favourably to our “best in class group”, with a few exceptions
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53%53%52%50%
44%

35%
28%26%24%23%

Sales and marketing costs as a % of revenue, 
companies with <65% gross margin 

Sales and marketing costs as a % of revenue. 
companies with 70%+ gross margin 



Ultimate software has a low sales cost relative to our best in 
class group, but is becoming less efficient in recent years
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Ultimate is showing a reduction in sales efficiency

2014 2015 2016

29%27%
23%

S&M as a % of revenue R&D as a % of revenue

2014 2015 2016

15%15%16%



ServiceNow manages sales cost during  
period of tremendous revenue growth
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2014 2015 2016

50%50%50%

S&M as a % of 
revenue Revenue

2014 2015 2016

$1,390m

$1,005m

$682m

2014 2015 2016

20%21%21%

R&D as a % of 
revenue



Zendesk showing increasing sales  
efficiency as the business grows
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2014 2015 2016

53%55%
61%

S&M as a % of 
revenue Revenue

2014 2015 2016

$311m

$208m

$127m

2014 2015 2016

29%30%28%

R&D as a % of 
revenue



2014 2015 2016

77%
72%

58%
50% 50% 50%

61%
55% 53%

23%
27% 29%

38%

30%
23%

43%

34% 33%

Sales efficiency over time may be a  
leading indicator of performance
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S&M as a % of revenue



Sales and marketing spend vs 2016-17  
forecasted revenue growth rate
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Based on last 10k data, forecast from https://www.bvp.com/strategy/cloud-computing/index 

https://www.bvp.com/strategy/cloud-computing/index


There is debate in the accounting community  
on how customer success should be accounted for 
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Customer 
Success 

Support? Cost to deliver 
(gross margin)

Upsell? Sales & marketing

And may also be impacted by legacy accounting

How can this be tracked accurately?
https://www.gainsight.com/2016/01/29/how-do-you-account-for-the-costs-customer-success-team/



Should high gross margin (80%+) be an  
investment criteria for venture investing? 
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  Are high cogs interfering with the ability to scale the busienss? 

How does growth compare to other business with similar S&M spend ratios? 

 Low gross margin, high sales and marketing costs = low capital efficiency 

 What does S&M spend tell us about CAC payback time? 

A companies high sales and marketing costs 
should be viewed in context of growth rate



Retention



How important is retention for building big companies? Our 
average best in class company has 99% net revenue retention
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83%85%93%97%97%99%99%100%104%
114%

123%
Net revenue retention

*

Atlasssian is an estimate based on IPO data and churn in enterprise sales



As a matter of fact, no public enterprise SaaS  
company reports retention lower than 80%*
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Veeva
Twilio
Okta

Zendesk
Alteryx

Box
Yext

MuleSoft
Everbridge

2U
Castlight Health

Mimecast
Shopify
Apptio

Five9
Instructure

Workday
ServiceNow

Workiva 
The Ultimate Software Group

Benefitfocus
Blackline

Cornerstone OnDemand
New Relic
Paylocity

Bazaarvoice
RingCentral

Medidata Solutions
Mindbody
Proofpoint
Salesforce

HubSpot
LivePerson

Marin Software
LogMeIn 80%

81%
81%
83%
85%
85%
87%
87%
89%
90%
92%
93%
93%
95%
95%
96%
97%
97%
99%
100%
100%
100%
101%
109%
109%
114%
116%
117%
119%
119%
120%
123%
129%
155%
187%

Retention is not a required disclosure. Source: https://www.bvp.com/strategy/cloud-computing/index

https://www.bvp.com/strategy/cloud-computing/index


Will high churn from ProofPoint and Hubspot  
prevent them from becoming $10b+ busiensses? 

22

EV/Revenue Revenue Gross Rev. Growth FCF Margin Efficiency

Company Ticker MarketCap 2017 2018 2018 Margin Retention 17-18 2018 Number

Zendesk ZEN $2,949 6.4× 4.9× $548 74% 123% 30% 5% 35%

2U TWOU $2,839 9.5× 6.9× $391 82% 114% 38% -3% 35%

Wix WIX $3,659 8.2× 6.2× $559 85% 110%* 33% 18% 51%

Atlassian TEAM $9,085 11.8× 9.0× $946 85% 104% 32% 26% 58%

Instructure INST $872 5.4× 4.2× $201 73% 100% 31% -1% 30%

Xero XRO $3,506 12.5× 9.2× $372 78% 99% 36% -6% 30%

Workday WDAY $28,136 12.6× 10.1× $2,641 73% 99% 26% 11% 37%

ServiceNow NOW $21,980 11.2× 8.6× $2,488 77% 97% 31% 24% 55%

Workiva WK $917 5.7× 4.4× $188 77% 97% 29% 2% 31%

New Relic NEWR $2,607 7.4× 5.8× $414 83% 93% 28% 3% 31%

Proofpoint PFPT $4,367 8.5× 6.7× $649 77% 85% 29% 19% 48%

HubSpot HUBS $3,231 8.5× 6.7× $464 80% 83% 27% 6% 33%

Hubspots product becomes more 
expensive based on # of contacts 

added to the system (which is 
always increasing.) Are customers 

leaving as it becomes to expensive?

Why is ProofPoints enterprise e-
mail security systems 

experiencing high churn?

Can these mid cap 
companies grow to $10b+ 
with this level of churn?



Team



A surprising number (85%) of our best in  
class companies are founder lead
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EV/Revenue Revenue Gross Rev. Growth FCF Margin Efficiency

Company Founder 
Lead? MarketCap 2017 2018 2018 Margin Retention 17-18 2018 Number

Atlassian Yes $9,085 11.8× 9.0× $946 85% NA 32% 26% 58%

ServiceNow Yes* $21,980 11.2× 8.6× $2,488 77% 97% 31% 24% 55%

Wix Yes $3,659 8.2× 6.2× $559 85% NA 33% 18% 51%

Proofpoint No $4,367 8.5× 6.7× $649 77% 85% 29% 19% 48%

Workday Yes $28,136 12.6× 10.1× $2,641 73% 99% 26% 11% 37%

Zendesk Yes $2,949 6.4× 4.9× $548 74% 123% 30% 5% 35%

2U Yes $2,839 9.5× 6.9× $391 82% 114% 38% -3% 35%

HubSpot Yes $3,231 8.5× 6.7× $464 80% 83% 27% 6% 33%

New Relic Yes $2,607 7.4× 5.8× $414 83% 93% 28% 3% 31%

Workiva Yes $917 5.7× 4.4× $188 77% 97% 29% 2% 31%

Instructure No $872 5.4× 4.2× $201 73% 100% 31% -1% 30%

Xero Yes $3,506 12.5× 9.2× $372 78% NA 36% -6% 30%

Founder was CEO up until this year 
where moved into CPO position



Product lead companies are founded by people with a 
background in startups/product, vs traditional enterprise  
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CEO co-founder  
Atlassian (2002 - current) 

Tech Director, Asia Pacific 
Juniper Media (2 years)  

University New South Whales 

CEO co-founder  
Atlassian (2002 - current) 

RedBallon, Director 
(1 year 4 months) 

University New South Whales 

CEO co-founder  
Wix (2006 current) 

Co-Founder, Product marketing 
Sphera Corp 

Co-Founder, CTO 
AIT 



Of our best in class group, 33% are in California, 66% are in the 
USA. All non-USA companies are self-serve products.
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California

Australia

Europe

Massachusetts

Other USA
Israel



Distribution models



In our group of best in class companies 7/13  
offer freemium or self service options
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Revenue Gross Rev. Growth FCF Margin Efficiency

Company MarketCap EV 2018 Margin Retention 17-18 2018 Number

Atlassian $9,085 $8,535 $946 85% NA 32% 26% 58%

ServiceNow $21,980 $21,428 $2,488 77% 97% 31% 24% 55%

Wix $3,659 $3,475 $559 85% NA 33% 18% 51%

Proofpoint $4,367 $4,315 $649 77% 85% 29% 19% 48%

Workday $28,136 $26,561 $2,641 73% 99% 26% 11% 37%

Zendesk $2,949 $2,702 $548 74% 123% 30% 5% 35%

2U $2,839 $2,709 $391 82% 114% 38% -3% 35%

HubSpot $3,231 $3,109 $464 80% 83% 27% 6% 33%

New Relic $2,607 $2,401 $414 83% 93% 28% 3% 31%

Workiva $917 $822 $188 77% 97% 29% 2% 31%

Instructure $872 $834 $201 73% 100% 31% -1% 30%

Xero $3,506 $3,420 $372 78% NA 36% -6% 30%



As do a number of recent IPOs
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Case Study: Altassian
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High capital efficiency 

Founder lead 

High gross margin 

$10,500 average ACV 

97% self serve 

Selling globally 

Low S&M, high R&D 

Source are public filings from ATlassian 



In our study of best in class enterprise SaaS companies, Atlassian 
ranks the highest in capital effency (YoY growth + FCF margin)
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Revenue Gross Rev. Growth FCF Margin Efficiency

Company MarketCap EV 2018 Margin Retention 17-18 2018 Number

Atlassian $9,085 $8,535 $946 85% NA 32% 26% 58%

ServiceNow $21,980 $21,428 $2,488 77% 97% 31% 24% 55%

Wix $3,659 $3,475 $559 85% NA 33% 18% 51%

Proofpoint $4,367 $4,315 $649 77% 85% 29% 19% 48%

Workday $28,136 $26,561 $2,641 73% 99% 26% 11% 37%

Zendesk $2,949 $2,702 $548 74% 123% 30% 5% 35%

2U $2,839 $2,709 $391 82% 114% 38% -3% 35%

HubSpot $3,231 $3,109 $464 80% 83% 27% 6% 33%

Five9 $1,342 $1,302 $128 72% 100% 26% 6% 32%

New Relic $2,607 $2,401 $414 83% 93% 28% 3% 31%

Workiva $917 $822 $188 77% 97% 29% 2% 31%

Instructure $872 $834 $201 73% 100% 31% -1% 30%

Xero $3,506 $3,420 $372 78% NA 36% -6% 30%



They do it by offering a products that are 97% self serve
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Just 2% of Atlassian’s customers are $50k+ accounts
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90,000 customers 

average basket size $10,500 

2% of total customers are $50k+ ACV

Assuming the average enterprise account is $100k



Atlassian lands and expands. The average revenue churn is 
±109% across Atlassian (at IPO), 98% for enterprise clients
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While others invest in sales and marketing,  
Atlassian invests in research and development
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Acquiring customers mostly via organic direct sales,  
 and partner sales in non-english speaking countries
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America’s account 
for 1/3 of sales



Real magic is a highly cost efficient model allows 
for free cash flow generation and acquisitions
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That has enabled Atlassian to build a product portfolio that 
continues grow at 40% YoY growth, even at $1b ARR

38



Atlassian also has the highest margin and  
free cash flow margin in our group
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Revenue Gross Rev. Growth FCF Margin Efficiency

Company MarketCap EV 2018 Margin Retention 17-18 2018 Number

Atlassian $9,085 $8,535 $946 85% NA 32% 26% 58%

ServiceNow $21,980 $21,428 $2,488 77% 97% 31% 24% 55%

Wix $3,659 $3,475 $559 85% NA 33% 18% 51%

Proofpoint $4,367 $4,315 $649 77% 85% 29% 19% 48%

Workday $28,136 $26,561 $2,641 73% 99% 26% 11% 37%

Zendesk $2,949 $2,702 $548 74% 123% 30% 5% 35%

2U $2,839 $2,709 $391 82% 114% 38% -3% 35%

HubSpot $3,231 $3,109 $464 80% 83% 27% 6% 33%

Five9 $1,342 $1,302 $128 72% 100% 26% 6% 32%

New Relic $2,607 $2,401 $414 83% 93% 28% 3% 31%

Workiva $917 $822 $188 77% 97% 29% 2% 31%

Instructure $872 $834 $201 73% 100% 31% -1% 30%

Xero $3,506 $3,420 $372 78% NA 36% -6% 30%

Up to $11b since 
this presentation 
was assembled! 



Conclusions



Lessons from best in class companies 
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increasingly viable 
route to market

Aim for 100%+ 
net revenue 

retention 

65%+ gross 
margin is 
enough

(or 99% on average!)



Lessons from best in class companies 
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Average 
company 

raising $125m 
prior to IPO

Any market 
segment, 

geography or 
price point!

determines 
pace of 
growth

CAC

(15 months on average)



Twitter Medium Quora

Disclosure - author of this presentation is invested in:



Appendix



8%

-2%

11%14%
8%

-3%
1%4%

Are big margins are required to build big companies? The “low 
margin” companies below didn’t make our best in class list 
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65%65%64%62%
57%55%53%52%

Gross 
Margin

FCF 
Margin

$750m $9.6b $2.8b $1.6b $3.4b $5.7b $1.9b $2b

Market 
Cap



On average companies raise $125m of equity capital  
prior to IPO. On average taking 10 years ,

46Cash Lifecycle for High-Growth SaaS Companies? 

https://medium.com/@alexfclayton/cash-lifecycle-for-high-growth-saas-companies-89c398be111a


Implied months to recover CAC averages 16 months
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Paylocity, Shoifpy, Atlassian, and Paycom 
rank high for CAC payback time

Alex Clayton, Spark Capital: Examining the Sale Efficiency in Public SaaS Companies 

https://medium.com/@alexfclayton/examining-the-sale-efficiency-in-public-saas-companies-5341539b72c2

